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LIFO-PRO Reports Table of Contents 
LIFO Projections Report (Report 1) - This shows the next year LIFO expense (income) amounts that would result from the range 
of year end inventory current year cost (FIFO) or a cost column and the range of inflation indexes shown on the sixth row. 

Internal Index LIFO Calculation Data Input Report (Report 3) - This is the screen for entering the current year inflation index and 
year end current year cost inventory balances for completing internal index LIFO calculations. This report is the source of all other 
LIFO reports created for internal index LIFO calculations. Projection variables may be quickly set to multiples of last year's value. 

LIFO Reserve by Layer Report (Report 15) - This report shows which years’ layers the most recent year end LIFO reserve is 
attributable and in what amounts along with the FIFO balance required to erode each layer. 

LIFO Inventory History Summary Report (Report 16) - This is a one page per pool LIFO history carry-forward schedule for all years, 
which includes all data fields involved in the calculation of LIFO balances once the current year index and current year cost 
(FIFO or average cost) total by pool has been determined. This format shows the amount of the original increment or decrement 
and the amount of all layers remaining as of the latest year closed.

LIFO Layer History Report (Report 16a) - This is a proof of the Report 16 decrement calculations and is a one page per pool 
schedule detail report by layer of all decrements and the detail by layer of all layers remaining.

LIFO Inventory History Detail Report (Report 17) - This is a one page per pool LIFO history for all years which includes all data 
contained in (Report 16 but also shows the remaining balance of all layers for all years.

Actual Year End LIFO Summary Report (Report 18) - Shows summary information for each pool and in total for the current and 
previous year ends (separate reports for each of these years). This report shows the balances necessary to make the LIFO 
accounting entries. Balances shown include the inventory current year cost (FIFO or average cost), current and cumulative indexes, 
LIFO inventory, reserve and expense and Sec. 263A costs (if applicable) for each pool. 

LIFO Reserve Calculation Report (Report 18a) - This is a more detailed version of Report 18 that shows all the steps necessary to 
calculate all years’ LIFO reserves and shows the details of decrement calculations where applicable. This report shows these 
calculations for all pools and in total for a given year. The bottom section of this report (except where retail LIFO is used) shows the 
breakdown of the LIFO expense or income components between the inflation index effect and the layer erosion effect. Report 18a 
is an important LIFO internal controls documentation tool that provides a proof of the LIFO math for the current year LIFO 
calculation. This report can be utilized as the source document for vouching the current year LIFO reserve calculation.

Consolidated Reports for Multiple Entities (Report 18c)-  For companies that require consolidated financial reporting.

LIFO Expense Components Report (Report 19) - This report shows the breakdown of the LIFO expense or income components 
between the inflation index effect and the layer erosion effect. The latter is the pre-tax amount that is required by GAAP to be 
disclosed in the notes to the financial statements (if material) for financial reporting   purposes.

IPIC LIFO Calculation Summary Report (Report 23S) - Shows balances by pool & in total of for current/prior year IPIC pool indexes, 
cumulative indexes, FIFO and LIFO inventory balances and LIFO Reserve/Expense (Income) balances.

IPIC LIFO Index Calculation Report (Report 23) - This shows the details of the pool index calculations using Harmonic Mean 
Weighting specified in the IRS regulations.

IPIC LIFO Index by PPI Code Report (Report 24) - This report shows the current and prior year inflation indexes and calculation 
of current year inflation index for all PPI categories. This report is the source document used when performing an audit that 
includes substantive tests of the current year IPIC LIFO CPI/PPI category index calculations.

Replaced & Discontinued PPI Codes Report (Report 25) - This report shows the PPI categories assigned to inventory balances on the 
Excel   data input sheet (file) that have been discontinued or recoded (index series continues but a new commodity code is assigned). 
Separate report sections are printed for: 1) Categories for which replacements were automatically made by the LIFO-PRO software 
for the current period index calculations and 2) Categories for which replacements will be made for future periods based on when 
the categories were discontinued. Automatic replacements are not made for discontinued categories for which there are more than 
one possible replacement PPI categories. There is a separate report section for these categories. 

IPIC 5% Method Proof Report (Report 26) - The IPIC Pooling Method 5% Method Proof Report shows the IPIC pooling method 
5% test proof using IRS Reg. Sec. 1.472-8(b)(4) rules for establishing pools. This report assigns the appropriate BLS PPI Major 
Commodity Group (2-digit; 01-15) that are to be separate LIFO pools based on inclusion of 5% or more of total inventory.

UNICAP Reports - The LIFO-PRO software integrates Sec. 263A UNICAP costs into Reports 16, 16a, 17, 18, 18a & 18c.

IPIC LIFO Projections Report (Report 23S) -  This report uses the current year cost inventory balances and inventory mix from the 
most recent year closed along with available IPIC indexes to make LIFO projection calculations for interim reporting periods.



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 10-12-2016  09:59:31
LIFO PROJECTION REPORT FOR RANGE OF FIFO INVENTORY VALUES & INDEXES    REPORT 1 
PROJECTION FOR:12/31/2016    For Pool 1  Lawn & Garden (PPI 12s)

FIFO ---------------LIFO EXPENSE (INCOME) USING INDEXES ON FOLLOWING ROW---------------
VALUES .97 .98 .99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.06

1,000,000 -42,527 -32,096 -21,877 -11,862 -2,044 7,581 17,018 26,275 35,354 44,263
1,100,000 -44,746 -33,273 -22,031 -11,014 -215 10,372 20,753 30,935 40,923 50,723
1,200,000 -46,966 -34,449 -22,185 -10,167 1,614 13,163 24,489 35,596 46,492 57,182
1,300,000 -49,185 -35,625 -22,340 -9,320 3,443 15,955 28,224 40,257 52,061 63,642
1,400,000 -51,404 -36,802 -22,494 -8,473 5,272 18,746 31,959 44,918 57,630 70,102
1,500,000 -53,624 -37,978 -22,648 -7,626 7,101 21,538 35,694 49,578 63,198 76,561
1,600,000 -55,843 -39,154 -22,802 -6,778 8,930 24,329 39,429 54,239 68,767 83,021
1,700,000 -58,062 -40,331 -22,957 -5,931 10,759 27,120 43,164 58,900 74,336 89,481
1,800,000 -60,282 -41,507 -23,111 -5,084 12,587 29,912 46,900 63,561 79,905 95,940
1,900,000 -62,501 -42,683 -23,265 -4,237 14,416 32,703 50,635 68,222 85,474 102,400
2,000,000 -64,720 -43,859 -23,420 -3,390 16,245 35,495 54,370 72,882 91,042 108,860
2,100,000 -66,940 -45,036 -23,574 -2,542 18,074 38,286 58,105 77,543 96,611 115,319
2,200,000 -69,159 -46,212 -23,728 -1,695 19,903 41,077 61,840 82,204 102,180 121,779
2,300,000 -71,379 -47,388 -23,883 -848 21,732 43,869 65,576 86,865 107,749 128,238
2,400,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 23,561 46,660 69,311 91,526 113,318 134,698
2,500,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 118,886 141,158
2,600,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
2,700,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
2,800,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
2,900,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,000,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,100,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,200,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,300,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,400,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,500,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,600,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043
3,700,000 -72,022 -48,014 -24,007 0 24,007 48,014 72,022 96,029 120,036 144,043

Actual FIFO balance at 12/31/2015 year end: 2,400,721
Actual current year LIFO index for 12/31/2015 year end: 1.008

12/31/2016 Minimum FIFO balance required to avoid LIFO layer erosions:
2,328,699 2,352,706 2,376,714 2,400,721 2,424,728 2,448,735 2,472,742 2,496,750 2,520,757 2,544,764

The LIFO Projections Report (Report 1) shows the projected LIFO expense (income) 
amounts that would result from the range of year end inventory current year cost 
(FIFO) or a cost column and the range of inflation indexes shown on the sixth row.

LIFO Projections Report (Report 1)



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 10-12-2016    10:03:07
DATA INPUT FOR 12/31/2016 LIFO CALCULATIONS  LIFO-PRO Report 3
DATA FILE NAME:Y:\LIFOPRO1\SAMPLE_AG_EQUIPMENT_DEALER\LP_Data_Files\Link-chain pro forma\IPICRpts122016.prn

FIFO $ FIFO $ INDEX INDEX LIFO LIFO
POOL 12/31/2015 12/31/2016 12/31/2015 12/31/2016 EXPENSE INVENTORY

1 Lawn & Garden (PPI 12s) 2,400,721 2,723,713 1.007945 1.010580 25,400 2,621,826
2 All Other (PPI 11s) 22,257,269 22,214,789 1.008823 1.016430 359,089 16,834,577 E

 TOTALS OR WTD AVG 24,657,990 24,938,502 1.008737 1.015788 384,488 19,456,403

 Provision breakdown==> -6,598 391,087 384,488

E-Layer erosion occurs for this pool.

The Internal Index LIFO Calculation Data Input Report (Report 3) is the screen for entering the current 
year inflation index and year end current year cost inventory balances for completing internal index LIFO 

calculations. The balances in the shaded columns are those in which data is to be input. Projection 
variables may be quickly set to multiples of last year's value.

Internal Index LIFO Calculation Data Input Report (Report-Screen 3) 



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 10-12-2016  10:04:40
LIFO Reserve by Layer Schedule     REPORT 15
Pool: 1 Lawn & Garden (PPI 12s) Data path:y:\LIFOPRO1\Sample_Ag_Equipment_Dealer\LP_Data_Files\Link-chain pro forma\      LIFO  FIFO BALANCE 

 CUR. YR.  CUMLTV.  INVENTORY   INC(DEC)  CUMLTV.   RESERVE  REQUIRED TO 
FIFO  DEFLATOR  DEFLATOR   AT BASE   AT BASE  INFLATOR    PRICED   LIFO       LIFO   LIFO   LAYER  LAYER AT FIFO  INFLATION ATTRIBUTABLE   ERODE 

PERIOD INVENTORY   INDEX  INDEX   PRICES   PRICES   INDEX   INC(DEC)  INVENTORY   RESERVE    EXPENSE    AT BASE   COST  LAYER  DIFFERENCE TO THIS LAYER  THIS LAYER
12/31/1980 125,982 .801066 .801066 157,268 157,268 .801066 125,982 125,982 0 0 157,268 125,982 166,165 .255508 40,183 166,165
12/31/1983 190,008 1.109353 .888665 213,813 56,545 .888665 50,250 176,232 13,777 13,777 56,545 50,250 59,744 .167909 9,494 225,909
12/31/1984 234,839 .979621 .870555 269,758 55,945 .870555 48,704 224,935 9,904 -3,872 55,945 48,704 59,110 .186019 10,407 285,020
12/31/1985 234,297 .986588 .858878 272,794 3,036 .858878 2,608 227,543 6,755 -3,150 3,036 2,608 3,208 .197695 600 288,227
12/31/1986 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/1987 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/1988 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/1989 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/1990 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/1994 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/2000 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/2002 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/2003 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/2005 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/2006 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/2008 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0 0
12/31/2009 628,708 1.240909 1.065790 589,898 317,104 1.065790 337,966 565,509 63,199 56,444 317,104 337,966 335,044 -.009217 -2,923 623,271
12/31/2010 631,503 .995074 1.060540 595,454 5,556 1.060540 5,892 571,401 60,102 -3,097 5,556 5,892 5,870 -.003967 -22 629,141
12/31/2011 763,828 .972404 1.031273 740,665 145,211 1.031273 149,752 721,153 42,675 -17,427 145,211 149,752 153,426 .025300 3,674 782,567
12/31/2012 860,925 1.001543 1.032864 833,532 92,867 1.032864 95,919 817,072 43,853 1,179 92,867 95,919 98,120 .023709 2,202 880,688
12/31/2013 2,370,078 1.014288 1.047622 2,262,341 1,428,809 1.047622 1,496,852 2,313,924 56,154 12,301 1,428,809 1,496,852 1,509,642 .008952 12,790 2,390,330
12/31/2014 5,367,490 1.000595 1.048245 5,120,453 2,858,112 1.048245 2,996,002 5,309,926 57,564 1,410 9,835 10,309 10,391 .008328 82 2,400,721
12/31/2015 2,400,721 1.007945 1.056573 2,272,176 -2,848,277 1.048245 -2,985,693 2,324,233 76,488 18,923 0 0 0

2,272,176 1.022911 2,324,233 76,488 2,272,176 2,324,233 2,400,721 76,488

The LIFO Reserve by Layer Report (Report 15) shows which years’ layers the most recent year end LIFO reserve is 
attributable and in what amounts along with the FIFO balance required to erode each layer. This report is printed out by pool.

LIFO Reserve by Layer Report (Report 15)



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 10-12-2016  10:04:40
LIFO Reserve by Layer Schedule     REPORT 15
Pool: 2 Data path:y:\LIFOPRO1\Sample_Ag_Equipment_Dealer\LP_Data_Files\Link-chain pro forma\   LIFO  FIFO BALANCE 

 CUR. YR.  CUMLTV.  INVENTORY   INC(DEC)  CUMLTV.   RESERVE  REQUIRED TO 
FIFO  DEFLATOR  DEFLATOR   AT BASE   AT BASE  INFLATOR   PRICED     LIFO       LIFO   LIFO   LAYER  LAYER AT FIFO  INFLATION ATTRIBUTABLE   ERODE 

PERIOD INVENTORY   INDEX  INDEX   PRICES   PRICES   INDEX   INC(DEC)  INVENTORY   RESERVE    EXPENSE    AT BASE   COST  LAYER  DIFFERENCE TO THIS LAYER  THIS LAYER
12/31/1980 749,153 .819800 .819800 913,824 913,824 .819800 749,153 749,153 0 0 913,824 749,153 1,228,667 .524733 479,514 1,228,667
12/31/1983 864,792 1.109295 .909400 950,948 37,124 .909400 33,760 782,913 81,879 81,879 37,124 33,760 49,914 .435133 16,154 1,278,581
12/31/1984 879,922 .979657 .890900 987,677 36,729 .890900 32,722 815,636 64,286 -17,593 36,729 32,722 49,384 .453633 16,662 1,327,965
12/31/1985 906,950 .986643 .879000 1,031,797 44,120 .879000 38,781 854,417 52,533 -11,753 44,120 38,781 59,320 .465533 20,539 1,387,285
12/31/1986 1,076,146 1.014903 .892100 1,206,307 174,510 .892100 155,680 1,010,097 66,049 13,517 174,510 155,680 234,634 .452433 78,954 1,621,920
12/31/1987 1,178,441 1.003251 .895000 1,316,694 110,387 .895000 98,796 1,108,894 69,548 3,498 110,387 98,796 148,419 .449533 49,623 1,770,339
12/31/1988 1,606,593 .985028 .881600 1,822,360 505,666 .881600 445,795 1,554,689 51,904 -17,644 505,666 445,795 679,885 .462933 234,090 2,450,224
12/31/1989 3,522,060 1.016334 .896000 3,930,871 2,108,510 .896000 1,889,225 3,443,914 78,146 26,242 2,108,510 1,889,225 2,834,962 .448533 945,737 5,285,186
12/31/1990 4,258,369 .914955 .819800 5,194,400 1,263,529 .819800 1,035,841 4,479,756 -221,386 -299,532 1,263,529 1,035,841 1,698,857 .524733 663,016 6,984,043
12/31/1994 5,841,225 1.142230 .936400 6,237,960 1,043,560 .936400 977,189 5,456,945 384,281 605,667 1,043,560 977,189 1,403,101 .408133 425,911 8,387,143
12/31/2000 6,390,813 1.029902 .964400 6,626,724 388,765 .964400 374,925 5,831,870 558,943 174,663 388,765 374,925 522,707 .380133 147,782 8,909,850
12/31/2002 8,250,279 1.023019 .986600 8,362,335 1,735,610 .986600 1,712,353 7,544,223 706,057 147,113 1,735,610 1,712,353 2,333,585 .357933 621,232 11,243,436
12/31/2003 8,659,129 1.013582 1.000000 8,659,129 296,794 1.000000 296,794 7,841,017 818,112 112,055 296,794 296,794 399,049 .344533 102,255 11,642,485
12/31/2005 9,258,643 1.066540 1.066540 8,681,009 21,880 1.066540 23,336 7,864,353 1,394,291 576,179 21,880 23,336 29,418 .277993 6,082 11,671,904
12/31/2006 10,270,298 1.028409 1.096839 9,363,542 682,533 1.096839 748,629 8,612,982 1,657,317 263,026 682,533 748,629 917,688 .247694 169,059 12,589,592
12/31/2008 15,415,619 1.046835 1.148210 13,425,784 4,062,242 1.148210 4,664,307 13,277,288 2,138,331 481,014 4,062,242 4,664,307 5,461,819 .196323 797,512 18,051,411
12/31/2009 16,439,173 1.052264 1.208220 13,606,109 180,325 1.208220 217,872 13,495,161 2,944,012 805,681 180,325 217,872 242,453 .136313 24,581 18,293,864
12/31/2010 16,439,173 1.000000 1.208220 13,606,109 0 1.208220 0 13,495,161 2,944,012 0 0 0 0
12/31/2011 21,221,905 1.037725 1.253800 16,926,069 3,319,960 1.253800 4,162,566 17,657,727 3,564,178 620,166 2,451,368 3,073,525 3,295,945 .090733 222,420 21,589,809
12/31/2012 22,279,669 1.039823 1.303730 17,089,173 163,104 1.303730 212,644 17,870,370 4,409,299 845,121 0 0 0
12/31/2013 39,003,819 1.005941 1.311476 29,740,408 12,651,235 1.311476 16,591,786 34,462,156 4,541,663 132,364 0 0 0
12/31/2014 21,400,987 1.016240 1.332774 16,057,476 -13,682,932 1.307722 -17,893,471 16,568,685 4,832,302 290,639 0 0 0
12/31/2015 22,257,269 1.008823 1.344533 16,553,902 496,426 1.344533 667,461 17,236,146 5,021,123 188,822 496,426 667,461 667,461 .000000 0 22,257,269

16,553,902 1.041213 17,236,146 5,021,123 16,553,902 17,236,146 22,257,269 5,021,123

LIFO Reserve by Layer Report (Report 15)



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 09-25-2016  15:12:54
LIFO INVENTORY HISTORY SCHEDULE REPORT 16
Pool: 1 Lawn & Garden (PPI 12s) Data path:y:\LIFOPRO1\Sample_Ag_Equipment_Dealer\LP_Data_Files\Link-chain pro forma\

CUR. YR. CUMLTV.  INVENTORY INC(DEC) CUMLTV.
CURRENT  DEFLATOR  DEFLATOR   AT BASE AT BASE  INFLATOR PRICED LIFO LIFO LIFO LAYER  LAYER AT

PERIOD YEAR COST INDEX INDEX PRICES PRICES INDEX INC(DEC)  INVENTORY   RESERVE EXPENSE    AT BASE   COST
12/31/1980 125,982 .801066 .801066 157,268 157,268 .801066 125,982 125,982 0 0 157,268 125,982
12/31/1983 190,008 1.109353 .888665 213,813 56,545 .888665 50,250 176,232 13,777 13,777 56,545 50,250
12/31/1984 234,839 .979621 .870555 269,758 55,945 .870555 48,704 224,935 9,904 -3,872 55,945 48,704
12/31/1985 234,297 .986588 .858878 272,794 3,036 .858878 2,608 227,543 6,755 -3,150 3,036 2,608
12/31/1986 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/1987 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/1988 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/1989 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/1990 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/1994 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/2000 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/2002 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/2003 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/2005 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/2006 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/2008 234,297 1.000000 .858878 272,794 0 .858878 0 227,543 6,755 0 0 0
12/31/2009 628,708 1.240909 1.065790 589,898 317,104 1.065790 337,966 565,509 63,199 56,444 317,104 337,966
12/31/2010 631,503 .995074 1.060540 595,454 5,556 1.060540 5,892 571,401 60,102 -3,097 5,556 5,892
12/31/2011 763,828 .972404 1.031273 740,665 145,211 1.031273 149,752 721,153 42,675 -17,427 145,211 149,752
12/31/2012 860,925 1.001543 1.032864 833,532 92,867 1.032864 95,919 817,072 43,853 1,179 92,867 95,919
12/31/2013 2,370,078 1.014288 1.047622 2,262,341 1,428,809 1.047622 1,496,852 2,313,924 56,154 12,301 1,428,809 1,496,852
12/31/2014 5,367,490 1.000595 1.048245 5,120,453 2,858,112 1.048245 2,996,002 5,309,926 57,564 1,410 9,835 10,309
12/31/2015 2,400,721 1.007945 1.056573 2,272,176 -2,848,277 1.048245 -2,985,693 2,324,233 76,488 18,923 0 0

2,272,176 1.022911 2,324,233 76,488 2,272,176 2,324,233

LIFO Inventory History Summary Report (Report 16)

The LIFO Inventory History Summary Report (Report 16) is a one page per pool LIFO history carry-forward schedule for all 
years, which includes all data fields involved in the calculation of LIFO balances once the current year index and current 

year cost (FIFO or average cost) total by pool has been determined. This format shows the amount of the original increment 
or decrement and the amount of all layers remaining as of the latest year closed. The cumulative inflator indexes for years 

in which there are decrements is the weighted average index of the layers eroded and is equal to the priced increase 
(decrease) in LIFO cost divided by the decrease at base prices



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 09-25-2016  15:12:54
LIFO INVENTORY HISTORY SCHEDULE REPORT 16
Pool: 2 All Other (PPI 11s) Data path:y:\LIFOPRO1\Sample_Ag_Equipment_Dealer\LP_Data_Files\Link-chain pro forma\

CUR. YR. CUMLTV.  INVENTORY INC(DEC) CUMLTV.
CURRENT  DEFLATOR  DEFLATOR   AT BASE AT BASE  INFLATOR PRICED LIFO LIFO LIFO LAYER  LAYER AT

PERIOD YEAR COST INDEX INDEX PRICES PRICES INDEX INC(DEC)  INVENTORY   RESERVE EXPENSE    AT BASE   COST
12/31/1980 749,153 .819800 .819800 913,824 913,824 .819800 749,153 749,153 0 0 913,824 749,153
12/31/1983 864,792 1.109295 .909400 950,948 37,124 .909400 33,760 782,913 81,879 81,879 37,124 33,760
12/31/1984 879,922 .979657 .890900 987,677 36,729 .890900 32,722 815,636 64,286 -17,593 36,729 32,722
12/31/1985 906,950 .986643 .879000 1,031,797 44,120 .879000 38,781 854,417 52,533 -11,753 44,120 38,781
12/31/1986 1,076,146 1.014903 .892100 1,206,307 174,510 .892100 155,680 1,010,097 66,049 13,517 174,510 155,680
12/31/1987 1,178,441 1.003251 .895000 1,316,694 110,387 .895000 98,796 1,108,894 69,548 3,498 110,387 98,796
12/31/1988 1,606,593 .985028 .881600 1,822,360 505,666 .881600 445,795 1,554,689 51,904 -17,644 505,666 445,795
12/31/1989 3,522,060 1.016334 .896000 3,930,871 2,108,510 .896000 1,889,225 3,443,914 78,146 26,242 2,108,510 1,889,225
12/31/1990 4,258,369 .914955 .819800 5,194,400 1,263,529 .819800 1,035,841 4,479,756 -221,386 -299,532 1,263,529 1,035,841
12/31/1994 5,841,225 1.142230 .936400 6,237,960 1,043,560 .936400 977,189 5,456,945 384,281 605,667 1,043,560 977,189
12/31/2000 6,390,813 1.029902 .964400 6,626,724 388,765 .964400 374,925 5,831,870 558,943 174,663 388,765 374,925
12/31/2002 8,250,279 1.023019 .986600 8,362,335 1,735,610 .986600 1,712,353 7,544,223 706,057 147,113 1,735,610 1,712,353
12/31/2003 8,659,129 1.013582 1.000000 8,659,129 296,794 1.000000 296,794 7,841,017 818,112 112,055 296,794 296,794
12/31/2005 9,258,643 1.066540 1.066540 8,681,009 21,880 1.066540 23,336 7,864,353 1,394,291 576,179 21,880 23,336
12/31/2006 10,270,298 1.028409 1.096839 9,363,542 682,533 1.096839 748,629 8,612,982 1,657,317 263,026 682,533 748,629
12/31/2008 15,415,619 1.046835 1.148210 13,425,784 4,062,242 1.148210 4,664,307 13,277,288 2,138,331 481,014 4,062,242 4,664,307
12/31/2009 16,439,173 1.052264 1.208220 13,606,109 180,325 1.208220 217,872 13,495,161 2,944,012 805,681 180,325 217,872
12/31/2010 16,439,173 1.000000 1.208220 13,606,109 0 1.208220 0 13,495,161 2,944,012 0 0 0
12/31/2011 21,221,905 1.037725 1.253800 16,926,069 3,319,960 1.253800 4,162,566 17,657,727 3,564,178 620,166 2,451,368 3,073,525
12/31/2012 22,279,669 1.039823 1.303730 17,089,173 163,104 1.303730 212,644 17,870,370 4,409,299 845,121 0 0
12/31/2013 39,003,819 1.005941 1.311476 29,740,408 12,651,235 1.311476 16,591,786 34,462,156 4,541,663 132,364 0 0
12/31/2014 21,400,987 1.016240 1.332774 16,057,476 -13,682,932 1.307722 -17,893,471 16,568,685 4,832,302 290,639 0 0
12/31/2015 22,257,269 1.008823 1.344533 16,553,902 496,426 1.344533 667,461 17,236,146 5,021,123 188,822 496,426 667,461

16,553,902 1.041213 17,236,146 5,021,123 16,553,902 17,236,146

LIFO Inventory History Summary Report (Report 16)



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 09-25-2016  15:12:54
LIFO INVENTORY HISTORY SCHEDULE REPORT 16
All Pools Combined Data path:y:\LIFOPRO1\Sample_Ag_Equipment_Dealer\LP_Data_Files\Link-chain pro forma\

CUR. YR. CUMLTV. INVENTORY INC(DEC) CUMLTV.
CURRENT  DEFLATOR  DEFLATOR AT BASE AT BASE  INFLATOR PRICED LIFO LIFO LIFO LAYER  LAYER AT

PERIOD YEAR COST INDEX INDEX PRICES PRICES INDEX INC(DEC)  INVENTORY   RESERVE EXPENSE    AT BASE   COST
12/31/1980 875,135 1,071,092 1,071,092 .817049 875,135 875,135 0 0 1,071,092 875,135
12/31/1983 1,054,800 1.109305 1,164,761 93,669 .896883 84,010 959,145 95,655 95,655 93,669 84,010
12/31/1984 1,114,761 .979649 1,257,436 92,675 .878618 81,426 1,040,571 74,190 -21,465 92,675 81,426
12/31/1985 1,141,247 .986631 1,304,591 47,156 .877705 41,389 1,081,959 59,287 -14,903 47,156 41,389
12/31/1986 1,310,444 1.012206 1,479,101 174,510 .892100 155,680 1,237,640 72,804 13,517 174,510 155,680
12/31/1987 1,412,738 1.002710 1,589,488 110,387 .895000 98,796 1,336,436 76,302 3,498 110,387 98,796
12/31/1988 1,840,890 .986909 2,095,155 505,666 .881600 445,795 1,782,232 58,659 -17,644 505,666 445,795
12/31/1989 3,756,357 1.015300 4,203,665 2,108,510 .896000 1,889,225 3,671,457 84,900 26,242 2,108,510 1,889,225
12/31/1990 4,492,666 .919031 5,467,194 1,263,529 .819800 1,035,841 4,707,298 -214,632 -299,532 1,263,529 1,035,841
12/31/1994 6,075,523 1.135999 6,510,754 1,043,560 .936400 977,189 5,684,487 391,035 605,667 1,043,560 977,189
12/31/2000 6,625,110 1.028814 6,899,519 388,765 .964400 374,925 6,059,412 565,698 174,663 388,765 374,925
12/31/2002 8,484,577 1.022370 8,635,129 1,735,610 .986600 1,712,353 7,771,765 712,811 147,113 1,735,610 1,712,353
12/31/2003 8,893,426 1.013219 8,931,923 296,794 1.000000 296,794 8,068,559 824,867 112,055 296,794 296,794
12/31/2005 9,492,940 1.064791 8,953,803 21,880 1.066540 23,336 8,091,895 1,401,045 576,179 21,880 23,336
12/31/2006 10,504,595 1.027758 9,636,336 682,533 1.096839 748,629 8,840,524 1,664,071 263,026 682,533 748,629
12/31/2008 15,649,916 1.046102 13,698,578 4,062,242 1.148210 4,664,307 13,504,831 2,145,085 481,014 4,062,242 4,664,307
12/31/2009 17,067,881 1.058190 14,196,007 497,429 1.117423 555,839 14,060,670 3,007,211 862,126 497,429 555,839
12/31/2010 17,070,676 .999817 14,201,563 5,556 1.060540 5,892 14,066,562 3,004,114 -3,097 5,556 5,892
12/31/2011 21,985,733 1.035309 17,666,734 3,465,171 1.244475 4,312,318 18,378,880 3,606,853 602,739 2,596,579 3,223,277
12/31/2012 23,140,595 1.038347 17,922,705 255,971 1.205459 308,562 18,687,442 4,453,152 846,299 92,867 95,919
12/31/2013 41,373,897 1.006415 32,002,749 14,080,044 1.284700 18,088,638 36,776,080 4,597,817 144,665 1,428,809 1,496,852
12/31/2014 26,768,477 1.013064 21,177,930 -10,824,819 1.376233 -14,897,469 21,878,611 4,889,866 292,049 9,835 10,309
12/31/2015 24,657,990 1.008737 18,826,078 -2,351,852 .985705 -2,318,232 19,560,379 5,097,611 207,745 496,426 667,461

18,826,078 1.039004 19,560,379 5,097,611 18,826,078 19,560,379

LIFO Inventory History Summary Report (Report 16)



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 09-25-2016  15:13:11
LIFO LAYER HISTORY PROOF     REPORT 16a 
DECREMENT & LAYERS REMAINING AS OF 12/31/2015 CALCULATION DETAIL
Pool: 1 Lawn & Garden (PPI 12s) Increase

(Decrease)
LAYERS AT BASE: 12/31/1980 12/31/1983 12/31/1984 12/31/1985 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 At Base
12/31/1980 157,268 157,268
12/31/1983 56,545 56,545
12/31/1984 55,945 55,945
12/31/1985 3,036 3,036
12/31/2009 317,104 317,104
12/31/2010 5,556 5,556
12/31/2011 145,211 145,211
12/31/2012 92,867 92,867
12/31/2013 1,428,809 1,428,809
12/31/2014 2,858,112 2,858,112
12/31/2015 -2,848,277 -2,848,277
Layer remaining 157,268 56,545 55,945 3,036 317,104 5,556 145,211 92,867 1,428,809 9,835 2,272,176

Inc(Dec)
Cum. inflator index .801066 .888665 .870555 .858878 1.065790 1.060540 1.031273 1.032864 1.047622 1.048245 in LIFO
LIFO LAYERS AT COST: Inventory
12/31/1980 125,982 125,982
12/31/1983 50,250 50,250
12/31/1984 48,704 48,704
12/31/1985 2,608 2,608
12/31/2009 337,966 337,966
12/31/2010 5,892 5,892
12/31/2011 149,752 149,752
12/31/2012 95,919 95,919
12/31/2013 1,496,852 1,496,852
12/31/2014 2,996,002 2,996,002
12/31/2015 -2,985,693 -2,985,693
Layer remaining 125,982 50,250 48,704 2,608 337,966 5,892 149,752 95,919 1,496,852 10,309 2,324,233

LIFO Layer History Report (Report 16a)

The LIFO Layer History Report (Report 16a) is a one page per pool schedule showing the detail by layer of all 
decrements and the detail by layer of all layers remaining. This report is a proof of the Report 16 decrement 

calculations.



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 09-25-2016  15:13:11
LIFO LAYER HISTORY PROOF REPORT 16a 
DECREMENT & LAYERS REMAINING AS OF 12/31/2015 CALCULATION DETAIL
Pool: 2 All Other (PPI 11s) Increase

(Decrease)
LAYERS AT BASE: 12/31/1980 12/31/1983 12/31/1984 12/31/1985 12/31/1986 12/31/1987 12/31/1988 12/31/1989 12/31/1990 12/31/1994 12/31/2000 12/31/2002 12/31/2003 12/31/2005 12/31/2006 12/31/2008 12/31/2009 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 12/31/2015 At Base
12/31/1980 913,824 913,824
12/31/1983 37,124 37,124
12/31/1984 36,729 36,729
12/31/1985 44,120 44,120
12/31/1986 174,510 174,510
12/31/1987 110,387 110,387
12/31/1988 505,666 505,666
12/31/1989 2,108,510 2,108,510
12/31/1990 1,263,529 1,263,529
12/31/1994 1,043,560 1,043,560
12/31/2000 388,765 388,765
12/31/2002 1,735,610 1,735,610
12/31/2003 296,794 296,794
12/31/2005 21,880 21,880
12/31/2006 682,533 682,533
12/31/2008 4,062,242 4,062,242
12/31/2009 180,325 180,325
12/31/2011 3,319,960 3,319,960
12/31/2012 163,104 163,104
12/31/2013 12,651,235 12,651,235
12/31/2014 -868,592 -163,104 -12,651,235 -13,682,932
12/31/2015 496,426 496,426
Layer remaining 913,824 37,124 36,729 44,120 174,510 110,387 505,666 2,108,510 1,263,529 1,043,560 388,765 1,735,610 296,794 21,880 682,533 4,062,242 180,325 2,451,368 0 0 496,426 16,553,902

Inc(Dec)
Cum. inflator index .819800 .909400 .890900 .879000 .892100 .895000 .881600 .896000 .819800 .936400 .964400 .986600 1.000000 1.066540 1.096839 1.148210 1.208220 1.253800 1.303730 1.311476 1.344533 in LIFO
LIFO LAYERS AT COST: Inventory
12/31/1980 749,153 749,153
12/31/1983 33,760 33,760
12/31/1984 32,722 32,722
12/31/1985 38,781 38,781
12/31/1986 155,680 155,680
12/31/1987 98,796 98,796
12/31/1988 445,795 445,795
12/31/1989 1,889,225 1,889,225
12/31/1990 1,035,841 1,035,841
12/31/1994 977,189 977,189
12/31/2000 374,925 374,925
12/31/2002 1,712,353 1,712,353
12/31/2003 296,794 296,794
12/31/2005 23,336 23,336
12/31/2006 748,629 748,629
12/31/2008 4,664,307 4,664,307
12/31/2009 217,872 217,872
12/31/2011 4,162,566 4,162,566
12/31/2012 212,644 212,644
12/31/2013 16,591,786 16,591,786
12/31/2014 -1,089,041 -212,644 -16,591,786 -17,893,471
12/31/2015 667,461 667,461
Layer remaining 749,153 33,760 32,722 38,781 155,680 98,796 445,795 1,889,225 1,035,841 977,189 374,925 1,712,353 296,794 23,336 748,629 4,664,307 217,872 3,073,525 0 0 667,461 17,236,146

LIFO Layer History Report (Report 16a)



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 09-25-2016  15:13:27
LIFO INVENTORY HISTORY SCHEDULE REPORT 17
Pool: 1 Lawn & Garden (PPI 12s)

12/31/1980 12/31/1983 12/31/1984 12/31/1985 12/31/1986 12/31/1987 12/31/1988 12/31/1989 12/31/1990 12/31/1994 12/31/2000 12/31/2002 12/31/2003 12/31/2005 12/31/2006 12/31/2008 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015
Current-year cost 125,982 190,008 234,839 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 234,297 628,708 631,503 763,828 860,925 2,370,078 5,367,490 2,400,721
Current yr. index .801066 1.109353 .979621 .986588 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.240909 .995074 .972404 1.001543 1.014288 1.000595 1.007945
Cumulative index .801066 .888665 .870555 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 1.065790 1.060540 1.031273 1.032864 1.047622 1.048245 1.056573
Inventory at base 157,268 213,813 269,758 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 589,898 595,454 740,665 833,532 2,262,341 5,120,453 2,272,176
Change at base 157,268 56,545 55,945 3,036 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 317,104 5,556 145,211 92,867 1,428,809 2,858,112 -2,848,277
Cum. inflator index .801066 .888665 .870555 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 .858878 1.065790 1.060540 1.031273 1.032864 1.047622 1.048245 1.056573
Change at LIFO cost 125,982 50,250 48,704 2,608 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 337,966 5,892 149,752 95,919 1,496,852 2,996,002 -2,985,693
LAYERS AT BASE:
12/31/1980 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268 157,268
12/31/1983 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545 56,545
12/31/1984 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945 55,945
12/31/1985 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036 3,036
12/31/1986 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1987 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1989 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1990 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1994 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2003 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2008 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2009 317,104 317,104 317,104 317,104 317,104 317,104 317,104
12/31/2010 5,556 5,556 5,556 5,556 5,556 5,556
12/31/2011 145,211 145,211 145,211 145,211 145,211
12/31/2012 92,867 92,867 92,867 92,867
12/31/2013 1,428,809 1,428,809 1,428,809
12/31/2014 2,858,112 9,835
12/31/2015 0

 Totals 157,268 213,813 269,758 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 272,794 589,898 595,454 740,665 833,532 2,262,341 5,120,453 2,272,176
LIFO LAYERS AT COST:
12/31/1980 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982 125,982
12/31/1983 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250 50,250
12/31/1984 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704 48,704
12/31/1985 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608
12/31/1986 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1987 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1989 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1990 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/1994 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2003 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2008 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/31/2009 337,966 337,966 337,966 337,966 337,966 337,966 337,966
12/31/2010 5,892 5,892 5,892 5,892 5,892 5,892
12/31/2011 149,752 149,752 149,752 149,752 149,752
12/31/2012 95,919 95,919 95,919 95,919
12/31/2013 1,496,852 1,496,852 1,496,852
12/31/2014 2,996,002 10,309
12/31/2015 0

 Totals 125,982 176,232 224,935 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 227,543 565,509 571,401 721,153 817,072 2,313,924 5,309,926 2,324,233
LIFO RESERVE 0 13,777 9,904 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 6,755 63,199 60,102 42,675 43,853 56,154 57,564 76,488
LIFO EXPENSE 0 13,777 -3,872 -3,150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56,444 -3,097 -17,427 1,179 12,301 1,410 18,923

LIFO Inventory History Detail Report (Report 17)

The LIFO Inventory History Detail Report (Report 17) is a one page per pool LIFO history for all years which includes all 
data contained in Report 16, but also shows the remaining balances of all layers for all years.



Sample Ag & Farm Equipment Dealer, Inc. 09-25-2016  15:13:27
LIFO INVENTORY HISTORY SCHEDULE REPORT 17
Pool: 2 All Other (PPI 11s)

12/31/1980 12/31/1983 12/31/1984 12/31/1985 12/31/1986 12/31/1987 12/31/1988 12/31/1989 12/31/1990 12/31/1994 12/31/2000 12/31/2002 12/31/2003 12/31/2005 12/31/2006 12/31/2008 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015
Current-year cost 749,153 864,792 879,922 906,950 1,076,146 1,178,441 1,606,593 3,522,060 4,258,369 5,841,225 6,390,813 8,250,279 8,659,129 9,258,643 10,270,298 15,415,619 16,439,173 16,439,173 21,221,905 22,279,669 39,003,819 21,400,987 22,257,269
Current yr. index .819800 1.109295 .979657 .986643 1.014903 1.003251 .985028 1.016334 .914955 1.142230 1.029902 1.023019 1.013582 1.066540 1.028409 1.046835 1.052264 1.000000 1.037725 1.039823 1.005941 1.016240 1.008823
Cumulative index .819800 .909400 .890900 .879000 .892100 .895000 .881600 .896000 .819800 .936400 .964400 .986600 1.000000 1.066540 1.096839 1.148210 1.208220 1.208220 1.253800 1.303730 1.311476 1.332774 1.344533
Inventory at base 913,824 950,948 987,677 1,031,797 1,206,307 1,316,694 1,822,360 3,930,871 5,194,400 6,237,960 6,626,724 8,362,335 8,659,129 8,681,009 9,363,542 13,425,784 13,606,109 13,606,109 16,926,069 17,089,173 29,740,408 16,057,476 16,553,902
Change at base 913,824 37,124 36,729 44,120 174,510 110,387 505,666 2,108,510 1,263,529 1,043,560 388,765 1,735,610 296,794 21,880 682,533 4,062,242 180,325 0 3,319,960 163,104 12,651,235 -13,682,932 496,426
Cum. inflator index .819800 .909400 .890900 .879000 .892100 .895000 .881600 .896000 .819800 .936400 .964400 .986600 1.000000 1.066540 1.096839 1.148210 1.208220 1.208220 1.253800 1.303730 1.311476 1.332774 1.344533
Change at LIFO cost 749,153 33,760 32,722 38,781 155,680 98,796 445,795 1,889,225 1,035,841 977,189 374,925 1,712,353 296,794 23,336 748,629 4,664,307 217,872 0 4,162,566 212,644 16,591,786 -17,893,471 667,461
LAYERS AT BASE:
12/31/1980 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824 913,824
12/31/1983 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124 37,124
12/31/1984 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729 36,729
12/31/1985 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120 44,120
12/31/1986 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510 174,510
12/31/1987 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387 110,387
12/31/1988 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666 505,666
12/31/1989 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510 2,108,510
